

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA Abstract

Local Self Government Department - Rural Development - Establishment - Allegation of irregularities in the implementation of IAY and EMS Housing Scheme in Pudupariyaram Grama Panchayath - Vigilance Case No.VC2/2015/PKD - Special Report - Sri.K.Rajan, General Extension Officer, Thirurangadi Block and Smt.Raji Mathew, Village Extension Officer, Pudupariyaram Grama Panchayath - suspended from service-Orders issued.

Local Self Government (ERB) Department

G.O.(Rt)No.2598/2015/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 24.08.2015

Read : 1. Lr.No.C3(VC2/15/PKD)2581/2015 dated 07.03.2015 from the Director, Vigilance & Anti Corruption Bureau, Thiruvananthapuram.

> Lr.No.3157/D3/2015/Vig. dated 30.03.2015 from Vigilance Department.

<u>ORDER</u>

The Vigilance Enquiry on the allegation of irregularities in housing schemes implemented by Village Extension Officer, Pudupariyaram has revealed that Sri.Rajan and Smt.Raji Mathew while working as Village Extension Officers at Pudupariyaram gramapanchayath during the period from 2011 to 2013 abused their official position and committed criminal misconduct by demanding and accepting Illegal gratification from the eligible beneficiaries of Indira Awaz Yojana and EMS Housing Scheme and sanctioned amount of Ioan to the ineligible persons by violating criteria and guidelines of the above schemes and caused corresponding loss to the exchequer. Based on the Enquiry Report a Vigilance Case was registered as VC 02/15/PKD against the above officers.

Then as per the letter read as first paper above, Director, Vigilance & Anti Corruption Bureau has recommended to suspend Sri.K.Rajan, General Extension Officer, Thirurangadi Block and Snit.Raji Mathew, Village Extension Officer, Pudupariyaram Grama Panchayath from service with immediate effect for facilitating free and fair investigation.

Government have examined the matter in detail and order that Sri.K.Rajan, General Extension Officer, Thirurangadi Block and Smt.Raji Mathew, Village Extension Officer, Pudupariyaram Grama Panchayath are placed under suspension with immediate effect Under Rule 10 KCS(CC&A) Rules 1960 pending vigilance case/disciplinary action against them.

They will be eligible for subsistence allowance as per Rule 55, Part 1, KSRs subject to the condition that compensatory allowances like HRA & CCA limited to the first 180 days as per G.O.(P)135/02/Fin dated 14.3.02.

By Order of the Governor T.J.UNNIKRISHNAN UNDER SECRETARY

То

Sri.K.Rajan, General Extension Officer, Thirurangadi Block Smt.Raji Mathew, Village Extension Officer, Pudupariyaram Grama Panchayath.

(Through Commissioner for Rural Development, Thiruvananthapuram)

The Commissioner for Rural Development, Thiruvananthapuram. The Director, Vigilance & Anti Corruption Bureau, Thiruvananthapuram The Principal Accountant General (Audit),Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram The Accountant General (A&E),Kerala, Kozhikode

Assistant Development commissioner(General),Malappuram/Palakkkad The Xigilance Department

The Stock File/Office Copy.

Forwarded/Bv Order

Section Officer